

No. 22-160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN L. FAIR,

Petitioner,

v.

CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Nebraska Supreme Court**

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICUS CURIAE AND BRIEF OF
NATIONAL TAXPAYERS UNION
FOUNDATION AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOSEPH D. HENCHMAN

Counsel of Record

TYLER MARTINEZ

NATIONAL TAXPAYERS

UNION FOUNDATION

122 C Street N.W. #650

Washington, DC 20001

jbh@ntu.org

(703) 683-5700

September 16, 2022

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS*
CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE
PETITION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE *AMICUS CURIAE*
BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF THE PETITIONi

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

INTEREST OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT2

ARGUMENT 4

I. A STATE CANNOT IMMUNIZE ITSELF FROM
THE EXCESSIVE FINES CLAUSE BY OFF-
LOADING ENFORCEMENT TO PRIVATE
ENTITIES. 4

II. HISTORICAL PRECEDENT ALSO PROTECTS
HOMESTEADS FROM EXCESSIVE FINES AND
EQUITY THEFT. 6

III. NEBRASKA’S FINE AGAINST MR. FAIR IS
GROSSLY DISPROPORTIONATE. 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Austin v. United States</i> , 509 U.S. 602 (1993)	3, 8, 9
<i>Browning-Ferris Industries v. Kelco Disposal</i> , 492 U.S. 257 (1989)	2, 5
<i>Continental Resources v. Fair</i> , 971 N.W.2d 313 (Neb. 2022)	5
<i>Douglas v. Roper</i> , ___ So.3d ___, No. 1200503, 2022 WL 2286417 at *10 (Ala. Jun. 24, 2022)	6
<i>Pimentel v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 974 F.3d 917 (9th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Rafaeli, LLC v. Oakland Cnty.</i> , 952 N.W.2d 434 (Mich. 2020)	6
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 134 N.E.3d 12 (Ind. 2019)	11
<i>State v. Timbs</i> , 169 N.E.3d 361 (Ind. 2021)	11
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 586 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019)	2, 6
<i>United States v. Bajakajian</i> , 524 U.S. 321 (1998)	3, 8, 9
<i>United States v. Halper</i> , 490 U.S. 435 (1989)	8
<i>United States v. Jose</i> , 499 F.3d 105 (1st Cir. 2007)	11

<i>Winberry Realty P’ship v. Borough of Rutherford</i> , 247 N.J. 165 (N.J. 2021)	4
--	---

Constitutional Provisions

DEL. CONST., art. I, §11 (1792)	7
GA. CONST., art. LIX (1777)	7
MASS. CONST., pt. 1, Art. XXVI (1780)	7
MD. CONST., Decl. of Rights, Art. XXII (1776)	7
N.C. CONST., Decl. of Rights, Art. X (1776).....	7
N.H. CONST., pt. 1, Art. 1, §XXXIII (1784).....	7
PA. CONST., Art. IX, §13 (1790).....	7
S.C. CONST., Art. IX, § 4 (1790)	7
U.S. CONST., amend. VIII	2
VA. CONST., Bill of Rights, § 9 (1776)	7
VT. CONST., ch. II, §XXIX (1786)	7

Statutes

9 ARIZ. REV. STAT. § 42-18205.....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-11-115.....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-114(b).....	9
GA. CODE § 48-4-5(a)	9
MONT. CODE §§ 15-18-211, 15-18-219	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-1804.....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-1831	4

NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-1916.....	4
NEB. REV. STAT. § 77-1807.....	4
Ordinance of 1787, § 14, art. 2 (1787).....	6

Other Authorities

Wesley Hottet, <i>What is an Excessive Fine? Seven Questions to Ask After Timbs</i> , 72 ALA. L. REV. 581 (2021).....	10
